
INSTALLMENT SALE AGREEMENT

Dated as of December 1, 2021

by and between the

**CALIFORNIA MUNICIPAL PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY,
as Seller**

and the

**CHRISTIAN VALLEY PARK COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT,
as Purchaser**

Relating to

**\$ _____
CALIFORNIA MUNICIPAL PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY
(CHRISTIAN VALLEY PARK COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT)
SERIES 2021 WATER REVENUE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION
(WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT)
BANK QUALIFIED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

**ARTICLE I
GENERAL**

Section 1.01. Definitions..... 2
Section 1.02. Representations, Covenants and Warranties..... 2
Section 1.03. Written Certificates 2
Section 1.04. Exhibits 3

**ARTICLE II
DEPOSITS; PAYMENTS ; CONSTRUCTION**

Section 2.01. Deposit of Moneys 4
Section 2.02. Payment of Construction Costs and Delivery Costs 4
Section 2.03. Unexpended Proceeds 4
Section 2.04. Construction of Project..... 4

**ARTICLE III
PROJECT SALE AND TITLE; INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS; NET
REVENUES**

Section 3.01. Sale..... 4
Section 3.02. Title 4
Section 3.03. Assignment by the Authority 4
Section 3.04. Term of the Installment Sale Agreement..... 5
Section 3.05. Installment Payments 5
Section 3.06. Special Obligation of the District 5
Section 3.07. Pledge of Net Revenues; Transfer to Pay Installment Payments; Release from Lien..... 6
Section 3.08. Rate Covenant 7
Section 3.09. Limitations on Future Obligations Secured by Net Revenues 7
Section 3.10. Additional Payments 8
Section 3.11. Payments to Reserve Fund 8
Section 3.12. Payments to Short-Lived Assets Reserve Fund 8

**ARTICLE IV
PREPAYMENT OF INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS**

Section 4.01. Prepayment..... 9
Section 4.02. Optional Prepayment..... 9
Section 4.03. Mandatory Prepayment From Net Proceeds of Insurance or Condemnation and from Unexpended
Proceeds 9
Section 4.04. Credit for Amounts on Deposit. 9
Section 4.05. Security Deposit 9

**ARTICLE V
MAINTENANCE; TAXES; INSURANCE; AND OTHER MATTERS**

Section 5.01. Maintenance, Taxes and Assessments, Contests. 11
Section 5.02. Modification of Project 11
Section 5.03. Installation of District’s Equipment. 11
Section 5.04. Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance 12
Section 5.05. Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance. 12
Section 5.06. Insurance Net Proceeds; Form of Policies 13
Section 5.07. Application of Net Proceeds..... 13
Section 5.08. Advances..... 13

**ARTICLE VI
DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES; ACCESS; INDEMNITY**

Section 6.01.	Disclaimer of Warranties.....	14
Section 6.02.	Access to the Project and Records.....	14
Section 6.03.	Indemnity	14

**ARTICLE VII
EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES**

Section 7.01.	Events of Default Defined.....	14
Section 7.02.	Remedies on Default	15
Section 7.03.	No Remedy Exclusive.....	15
Section 7.04.	Prosecution and Defense of Suits	16
Section 7.05.	No Additional Waiver Implied by One Waiver.....	16
Section 7.06.	Application of the Proceeds.	16
Section 7.07.	Liability Limited to Net Revenues	16
Section 7.08.	Trust Administrator and Certificate Owners to Exercise Rights.....	16
Section 7.09.	Pro Rata Application of Net Revenues.....	16

**ARTICLE VIII
MISCELLANEOUS**

Section 8.01.	Assignment, Sale or Lease by the District.....	17
Section 8.02.	Amendment of Installment Sale Agreement.....	17
Section 8.03.	Binding Effect	17
Section 8.04.	Applicable Law	17
Section 8.05.	Severability	17
Section 8.06.	Captions	17
Section 8.07.	Net Contract	18
Section 8.08.	Further Assurances and Corrective Instruments	18
Section 8.09.	Authority and District Representatives.....	18
Section 8.10.	Notices	18
Section 8.11.	Execution in Counterparts.....	19
Exhibit A	Description of the Project.....	A-1
Exhibit B	Schedule of Installment Payments.....	B-1

INSTALLMENT SALE AGREEMENT

THIS INSTALLMENT SALE AGREEMENT, dated as of December 1, 2021, by and between the CALIFORNIA MUNICIPAL PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY, a joint exercise of powers authority organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, as seller (the “Authority”), and the CHRISTIAN VALLEY PARK COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT, a community services district duly organized and validly existing under the constitution and laws of the State of California, as purchaser (the “District”);

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the District wishes to finance the acquisition and construction of certain improvements to its water system (the “Water System”), as more particularly described in Exhibit A hereto (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Authority has been formed for the purpose, among others, of assisting municipalities such as the District in the financing of public capital improvements within or of benefit to the District; and

WHEREAS, to that end, the Authority will cause the execution and delivery of Series 2021 Water Revenue Certificates in the principal amount of \$_____ (the “Certificates”), and apply the proceeds of the sale thereof to the acquisition and construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the District has determined to purchase the Project from the Authority pursuant to this Installment Sale Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the District will make installment payments pursuant to this Installment Sale Agreement (the “Installment Payments”) from the Net Revenues (as defined herein) of the Water System in order to purchase the Project from the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Authority will assign its right to receive Installment Payments to the General Manager of the Christian Valley Park Community Services District, as trust administrator, pursuant to an Assignment Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2021 (the “Assignment Agreement”) for the benefit of the Owners (as defined herein) of the Certificates;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

GENERAL

Section 1.01. Definitions. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in the Trust Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2021, by and among the General Manager of the Christian Valley Park Community Services District, as Trust Administrator, the Authority and the District, shall, for all purposes of this Installment Sale Agreement, have the meanings specified therein.

Section 1.02. Representations, Covenants and Warranties. The District and the Authority represent, covenant and warrant to each other as follows:

(a) Each is validly organized and existing under the laws of the State.

(b) The laws of the State authorize each to enter into this Installment Sale Agreement and the Trust Agreement and to enter into the transactions contemplated by and to carry out its obligations under each of the aforesaid agreements, and each is duly authorized to execute such agreements.

(c) The execution and delivery of this Installment Sale Agreement, the Trust Agreement, the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions hereof or thereof, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Installment Sale Agreement and the Trust Agreement do not conflict with and do not result in a material breach of the terms, conditions or provisions of any restriction or any agreement or instrument to which either is now a party or by which either is bound or constitutes a default under any such agreement or instrument.

(d) Each has duly executed this Installment Sale Agreement and the Trust Agreement in accordance with the laws of the State.

(e) The Project has not been the subject of a previous conveyance by the District.

(f) The District has not issued or incurred any obligations which are currently outstanding having any priority in payment out of the Gross Revenues or the Net Revenues over the payment of the Installment Payments as provided herein.

Section 1.03. Written Certificates.

(a) **Contents.** Every Written Certificate provided for in this Installment Sale Agreement with respect to compliance with any provision hereof (other than Written Certificates delivered on the Closing Date) shall include (a) a statement that the person making or giving such Written Certificate or opinion has read such provision and the definitions herein relating thereto; (b) a brief statement as to the nature and scope of the examination or investigation upon which the Written Certificate is based; (c) a statement that, in the opinion of such person, he or she has made or caused to be made such examination or investigation as is necessary to enable him or her to express an informed opinion with respect to the subject matter referred to in the instrument to which his or her signature is affixed; (d) a statement of the assumptions upon which such Written Certificate is based,

and that such assumptions are reasonable; and (e) a statement as to whether, in the opinion of such person, such provision has been complied with.

(b) Reliance. Any such Written Certificate made or given by a District Representative may be based, insofar as it relates to legal or accounting matters, upon a certificate or opinion of or representation by counsel or an accountant, unless such District Representative knows, or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that the certificate, opinion or representation with respect to the matters upon which such Written Certificate may be based, as aforesaid, is erroneous. Any such certificate or opinion made or given by counsel or an accountant may be based, insofar as it relates to factual matters (with respect to which information is in the possession of the District, as the case may be) upon a certificate or opinion of or representation by a District Representative, unless such counsel or accountant knows, or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that the certificate or opinion or representation with respect to the matters upon which such person's certificate or opinion or representation may be based is erroneous. The same District Representative, or the same counsel or accountant, as the case may be, need not certify to all of the matters required to be certified under any provision of this Installment Sale Agreement, but different officers, counsel or accountants may certify to different matters, respectively.

Section 1.04. Exhibits. The following Exhibits are attached to, and by this reference are made a part of, this Installment Sale Agreement:

Exhibit A: Project Description
Exhibit B: Installment Payments Schedule

ARTICLE II

DEPOSITS; PAYMENTS; CONSTRUCTION

Section 2.01. Deposit of Moneys. The Authority shall cause to be deposited with the Trust Administrator, the amounts derived, from time to time, as advances of the proceeds of the Certificates (to be an aggregate of not to exceed \$ _____) in the funds as provided in the Trust Agreement.

Section 2.02. Payment of Construction Costs and Delivery Costs. Payment of the Construction Costs and Delivery Costs shall be made from the moneys deposited with the Trust Administrator in the Construction Fund, which moneys shall be disbursed for such purpose in accordance and upon compliance with Sections 3.02 and 3.03, respectively, of the Trust Agreement. The District hereby covenants to pay necessary Construction Costs and Delivery Costs in excess of amounts available from Certificates proceeds from any legally available source of funds.

Section 2.03. Unexpended Proceeds. In accordance with Section 3.05 of the Trust Agreement, all excess moneys remaining in the Construction Fund and not required for payment of Construction Costs shall be transferred to the Installment Payment Fund and applied to the prepayment of Certificates.

Section 2.04. Construction of Project. The Authority hereby appoints the District as its agent to acquire and construct the Project.

ARTICLE III

PROJECT SALE AND TITLE; INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS; NET REVENUES

Section 3.01. Sale. The Authority hereby sells, bargains and conveys the Project to the District, and the District hereby purchases the Project from the Authority upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Installment Sale Agreement.

Section 3.02. Title. The District and the Authority agree that title to the Project, and each component thereof, shall be deemed conveyed to and vested in the District upon the completion of the acquisition, construction and installation thereof. The Authority and its officers shall take all actions necessary to vest in the District all of the Authority's rights in and title to the Project.

Section 3.03. Assignment by the Authority. The Authority's right, title and interest in this Installment Sale Agreement, including the right to receive and enforce payment of the Installment Payments to be made by the District under this Installment Sale Agreement, have been assigned to the Trust Administrator, subject to certain exceptions, pursuant to the Assignment Agreement, to which assignment the District hereby consents. The District understands and agrees that the Authority has assigned its right, title and interest (but not its duties or obligations) in this Installment Sale Agreement to the Trust Administrator pursuant to the Assignment Agreement for the benefit of the Owners of the Certificates. The Authority hereby directs the District, and the District hereby agrees, to pay to the Trust Administrator at the Trust Administrator's Trust Office or at such other place as the Trust Administrator shall direct in writing, all payments payable by the District pursuant to this Installment Sale Agreement.

Section 3.04. Term of the Installment Sale Agreement. The Term of the Installment Sale Agreement shall be as provided in the Trust Agreement.

Section 3.05. Installment Payments.

(a) **Obligation to Pay.** The District agrees to pay to the Authority, its successors and assigns, as the purchase price of the Project, the Installment Payments, consisting of components of principal and interest, on the Installment Payment Dates and in the amounts specified in Exhibit B hereto, except such amounts shall be reduced by moneys on deposit in the Installment Payment Fund and credited to the payment of Installment Payments next due; provided that the amount of the respective Installment Payments shall remain subject to modification to reflect the facts that (a) the corresponding proceeds received from the Government on account of the sequential purchase of the Certificates will be received in installments, with the result that interest components of the Installment Payments will be less than shown in Exhibit B for the period during which such proceeds are being received from the Government, and (b) the aggregate principal amount of the proceeds received from the Government may ultimately be less than the \$_____ Principal Amount of the Certificates, in which case both the principal installments and the interest installments shown in Exhibit B will be modified to correspond to the actual aggregate principal amount received. The Installment Payments shall be payable solely from Net Revenues as hereinafter provided.

(b) **Reduction upon Partial Prepayment.** In the event the District prepays less than all of the remaining principal components of the Installment Payments pursuant to Sections 4.02 and 4.03 hereof, the amount of such prepayment shall be applied to reduce the principal component of the subsequent remaining Installment Payments in any manner as directed by the District in a Written Certificate and the interest component of each subsequent remaining Installment Payment shall be reduced by the aggregate corresponding amount of interest which would otherwise be payable with respect to the Certificates redeemed as a result of such prepayment.

(c) **Rate on Overdue Payments.** In the event the District should fail to make any of the payments required in this Section 3.05 so that there are insufficient moneys on hand in the Installment Payment Fund to pay any Installment Payment in full on an Installment Payment Date, the Installment Payment in default shall continue as an obligation of the District until the amount in default shall have been fully paid and the District agrees to pay the same with interest thereon, to the extent permitted by law, from the date thereof at the rate of interest payable with respect to the Certificates.

Section 3.06. Special Obligation of the District.

(a) **Limitations.** The District's obligation to pay the Installment Payments shall be a special obligation limited solely to Net Revenues. Under no circumstances shall the District be required to advance any moneys derived from any source of income other than the Net Revenues and other sources specifically identified herein for the payment of the Installment Payments, nor shall any other funds or property of the District be liable for the payment of the Installment Payments.

(b) **Obligations Unconditional.** Subject to Section 3.06(a), the obligations of the District to make the Installment Payments from Net Revenues and to perform and observe the other agreements contained herein shall be absolute and unconditional and shall not be subject to any

defense or any right of set-off, counterclaim or recoupment arising out of any breach of the District, the Authority or the Trust Administrator of any obligation to the District or otherwise with respect to the Project, whether hereunder or otherwise, or out of indebtedness or liability at any time owing to the District by the Authority or the Trust Administrator.

(c) Obligations Specified. Until such time as all the Installment Payments shall have been fully paid or prepaid, the District:

(i) will not suspend, abate, or discontinue any payments specified in Section 3.05 hereof;

(ii) will perform and observe all other agreements contained in this Installment Sale Agreement; and

(iii) will not terminate the Term of the Installment Sale Agreement for any cause, including, the occurrence of any acts or circumstances that may constitute failure of consideration, eviction or constructive eviction, destruction of or damage to the Project, the taking by eminent domain of title to or temporary use of any or all of the Project, commercial frustration of purpose, any change in the tax or other laws of the United States of America or of the State or any political subdivision of either thereof or any failure of the Authority or the Trust Administrator to perform and observe any agreement, whether express or implied, or any duty, liability or obligation arising out of or connected with the Trust Agreement, the Assignment Agreement or this Installment Sale Agreement.

(d) Authority Obligations. Nothing contained in this Section 3.06 shall be construed to release the Authority from the performance of any of the agreements on its part herein contained, and in the event the Authority shall fail to perform any such agreements on its part, the District may institute such action against the Authority as the District may deem necessary to compel performance so long as such action does not abrogate the obligations of the District contained in Section 3.06(b) above. The District may, however, at the District's own cost and expense and in the District's own name or in the name of the Authority prosecute or defend any action or proceeding or take any other action involving third persons which the District deems reasonably necessary in order to secure or protect the District's right of possession, occupancy and use hereunder, and in such event the Authority hereby agrees to cooperate fully with the District and to take such action necessary to effect the substitution of the District for the Authority in such action or proceeding if the District shall so request.

Lien. Section 3.07. Pledge of Net Revenues; Transfer to Pay Installment Payments; Release from

(a) Pledge of Net Revenues. The District hereby agrees that the payment of the Installment Payments shall be secured by a first pledge, charge and lien upon Net Revenues which pledge, charge and lien are on a parity with any Parity Debt, and Net Revenues sufficient to pay the Installment Payments as they become due and payable are hereby pledged, charged, assigned, transferred and set over by the District to the Authority and its assigns for the purpose of securing

payment of the Installment Payments. The Net Revenues shall constitute a trust fund for the security and payment of the Installment Payments.

(b) Transfer to Pay Installment Payments. In order to provide for the payment of Installment Payments when due, the District shall, on or before each Installment Payment Date, transfer to the Trust Administrator for deposit into the Installment Payment Fund the amount indicated in Exhibit B attached hereto as required for the next occurring Installment Payment Date. Notwithstanding Exhibit B attached hereto, the District shall be obligated to make Installment Payments sufficient to pay all principal and interest due with respect to the Certificates.

(c) Release from Lien. Following the transfers described in paragraph (b) of this Section 3.07 with respect to Net Revenues allocable to such Fiscal Year in excess of amounts required for the payment of Parity Debt, if any issued or incurred in accordance with Section 3.09(b), and for the replenishment of the Reserve Fund in such Fiscal Year shall be released from the lien of this Installment Sale Agreement and shall be available for any lawful purpose of the District.

Section 3.08. Rate Covenant. The District hereby covenants that it shall prescribe, revise and collect such charges for the services and facilities of the Water System which, after allowances for contingencies and error in the estimates, shall produce Gross Revenues sufficient in each Fiscal Year to provide Net Revenues equal to at least 1.15 times (i) the Installment Payments coming due and payable during such Fiscal Year, (ii) all payments required with respect to Parity Debt and (iii) amounts required to replenish the Reserve Fund, as required by Section 6.06 of the Trust Agreement.

Section 3.09. Limitations on Future Obligations Secured by Net Revenues.

(a) No Obligations Superior to Installment Payments. In order to protect further the availability of the Net Revenues and the security for the Installment Payments and any Parity Debt, the District hereby agrees that the District shall not, so long as any Certificates are outstanding, issue or incur any obligations payable from Gross Revenues or Net Revenues superior to the Installment Payments or any Parity Debt.

(b) Parity Debt. The District further covenants that, except for obligations issued or incurred to prepay the Installment Payments in full pursuant to Section 4.02 hereof, the District shall not issue or incur any Parity Debt unless:

(i) The District is not in default under the terms of this Installment Sale Agreement;

(ii) Net Revenues, calculated on sound accounting principles, either (i) as shown by the books of the District for the latest Fiscal Year, as verified by a certificate of an Authorized Representative of the District, or (ii) as shown by the books of the District for any more recent twelve (12) month period selected by the District, as verified by a certificate or opinion of an Independent Certified Public Accountant employed by the District, plus in either case (at the option of the District) the Additional Revenues, shall be at least equal to one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the amount of Maximum Annual Debt Service on all outstanding Parity Obligations and the Parity Obligations to be issued.

(iii) At the discretion of the District, a reserve fund shall be funded for such proposed Parity Debt which may be at least equal to the amount resulting from the application on the closing date of such Parity Debt of the formula contained in the definition of "Reserve Requirement."

(iv) So long as all of the Outstanding Certificates are held by the Original Purchaser, the prior written consent of such Original Purchaser shall have been obtained.

Section 3.10. Additional Payments. In addition to the Installment Payments, the District shall pay, from Net Revenues, when due all costs and expenses incurred by the Authority to comply with the provisions of the Trust Agreement and this Installment Sale Agreement, including, without limitation all Delivery Costs (to the extent not paid from amounts on deposit in the Construction Fund), compensation due to the Trust Administrator for its fees, costs and expenses incurred under the Trust Agreement and the Assignment Agreement and all costs and expenses of attorneys, auditors, engineers and accountants.

Section 3.11. Payments to Reserve Fund. In addition to the Installment Payments, the District shall pay to the Trust Administrator from Net Revenues for deposit in the Reserve Fund (a) each month an amount equal to \$1,394, until a total of \$167,168 has accumulated therein, and (b) such amounts as shall be required to replenish the Reserve Fund in the event of a draw therefrom or a valuation determines that a deficiency exists therein, all in accordance with Section 6.06 of the Trust Agreement; provided, however, that in the event the amount on deposit in the Reserve Fund reaches the Reserve Requirement, the District shall discontinue the aforesaid payments to the Reserve Fund (except to the extent necessary to replenish the Reserve Fund in the event that the balance therein drops below the Reserve Requirement) and any further interest earnings on the Reserve Fund shall be allocated under Section 8.03 of the Trust Agreement.

Section 3.12. Payments to Short-Lived Assets Reserve Fund. In addition to the Installment Payments, the District shall pay to the Trust Administrator from Net Revenues an initial amount of \$14,825 into the Short-Lived Assets Reserve Fund on or before the Closing Date, and shall maintain for as long as any of the Certificates remain outstanding to pay for repairs and/or replacement of major Water System assets in the order of priority set forth in Section 5.04 of the Trust Agreement.

The District may withdraw amounts on deposit in the Short-Lived Assets Reserve Fund from time to time to pay for timely replacement of "short-lived assets" of the Water System, which for purposes of this Section shall mean any component or assets of the Water System, including without limitation pumps, paint and small equipment, that will need to be repaired or replaced over a one to fifteen-year period, the cost of which is not included within the definition of Operation and Maintenance Costs.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, before each June 30 the District shall evaluate the status and condition of short-lived assets of the Water System and, if such evaluation suggests that a lesser or greater deposit is required in order to provide for the timely replacement of any short-lived assets, the District may upon consultation by the District with the Government decrease the amount of the annual deposit into the Short-Lived Assets Reserve Fund if a lesser amount is indicated, but shall increase the amount of the annual deposit in to the Short-Lived Assets Reserve Fund if a greater amount is indicated.

ARTICLE IV

PREPAYMENT OF INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS

Section 4.01. Prepayment. The District shall have the right to prepay the Installment Payments, but only in the manner, at the times and in all respects in accordance with the provisions of this Article IV.

Section 4.02. Optional Prepayment. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Section 4.02, the Authority hereby grants an option to District to prepay the Installment Payments in full, by paying the total unpaid principal component of the Installment Payments as set forth in Exhibit B or in part, but not in an amount of less than the Denomination Amount or any integral multiple thereof, at any one time. Said option may be exercised on any date following written notice by the District to the Authority and the Trust Administrator of the exercise of such option at least sixty (60) days prior to date designated for prepayment. Such option shall be exercised in the event of prepayment in full, by depositing with the Trust Administrator by the applicable prepayment date cash in an amount sufficient to pay the total unpaid principal component of the Installment Payments as set forth in Exhibit B, together with any Installment Payments then due but unpaid together with accrued interest to the prepayment date, or, in the event of prepayment in part, by depositing with the Trust Administrator by the applicable date of prepayment, an amount divisible by the Denomination Amount equal to the amount desired to be prepaid together with any Installment Payments then due but unpaid together with accrued interest on the amount to be prepaid to the prepayment date.

In the event of prepayment in part, the Authority or District shall revise the Exhibit B Schedule of Installment Payments, which schedule shall take into account such prepayment and shall be and become for all purposes thereafter the “Amended Exhibit B to the Installment Sale Agreement.”

Section 4.03. Mandatory Prepayment from Net Proceeds of Insurance or Condemnation and from Unexpended Proceeds. The District shall be obligated to prepay the Installment Payments in whole or in part on any Installment Payment Date from and to the extent of (a) any Net Proceeds of any insurance or condemnation award theretofore deposited in the Installment Payment Fund for such purpose pursuant to Section 5.07 hereof or pursuant to Section 7.02 of the Trust Agreement; and (b) from any excess monies remaining in the Construction Fund and not required for payment of Construction Costs (“Unexpended Proceeds”). The District and the Authority hereby agree that such Net Proceeds and Unexpended Proceeds shall be credited towards the District’s obligations under this Section 4.03. Except in the case of such prepayment of the Installment Payments in full, such payment shall be in addition to the Installment Payment required to be paid by the District on such date.

Section 4.04. Credit for Amounts on Deposit. In the event the District elects or is required to prepay the Installment Payments in full under this Article IV, such that the Trust Agreement shall be discharged by its terms as a result of such prepayment, all amounts then on deposit in the Installment Payment Fund, the Construction Fund or the Reserve Fund shall be credited towards the amounts required to be so prepaid.

Section 4.05. Security Deposit. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Installment Sale Agreement, the District may, on any date, secure the payment of Installment Payments by a deposit with the Trust Administrator, as escrow holder under an escrow deposit and trust agreement as referenced in Section 14.01(d) of the Trust Agreement, of:

(a) All Installment Payments. in the case of a security deposit relating to all Installment Payments, either (i) an amount which, together with amounts on deposit in the Installment Payment Fund and the Reserve Fund, is sufficient to pay all unpaid Installment Payments, including the principal and interest components thereof, in accordance with the Installment Payment schedule set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto, or (ii) Discharge Obligations, together with cash, if required, in such amount as will, in the opinion of nationally-recognized bond counsel and of an independent certified public accountant, together with interest to accrue thereon and, if required, all or a portion of moneys or Discharge Obligations then on deposit in the Installment Payment Fund and the Reserve Fund, be fully sufficient to pay all unpaid Installment Payments on their Installment Payment Date; or

(b) Portion of Installment Payments. in the case of a security deposit relating to a portion of the Installment Payments both (i) a Written Certificate executed by a District Representative designating the portion of the Installment Payments to which the deposit pertains, and (ii) cash or Discharge Obligations, in such amount as will, together with interest to be received thereon, if any, and an allocable portion of amounts on deposit in the Installment Payment Fund and the Reserve Fund, be fully sufficient in the opinion of an independent certified public accountant, to pay the portion of the Installment Payments designated in the aforesaid District Representative's Written Certificate.

(c) Effect. In the event of a deposit pursuant to this Section 4.05, all obligations of the District under this Installment Sale Agreement pertaining to the portion of the Installment Payments for which the deposit has been made shall cease and terminate, excepting only the obligation of the District to make, or cause to be made, all Installment Payments, or the portion of Installment Payments to which the deposit pertains, from the deposit made by District pursuant to this Section 4.05. Such deposit shall be deemed to be and shall constitute a special fund for the payment of Installment Payments in accordance with the provisions of this Installment Sale Agreement; and further provided that any security deposit relating to the Project shall not affect the covenant of the District contained in Section 3.09 hereof in the event such security deposit is insufficient to pay or prepay all Installment Payments relating to the Project when and as the same become due and payable. Upon said deposit, the Authority will execute or cause to be executed any and all documents as may be necessary to release the security provided hereby to the extent of such deposit.

(d) Notwithstanding any contrary provision contained herein, so long as the Government is the Owner of the Certificates, the Certificates may not be defeased.

ARTICLE V

MAINTENANCE; TAXES; INSURANCE; AND OTHER MATTERS

Section 5.01. Maintenance, Taxes and Assessments, Contests.

(a) **Operation.** The District covenants to operate the Water System in an efficient and economical manner and operate, maintain and preserve the Water System in good repair and working order in accordance with customary standards and practices applicable to similar facilities

(b) **Taxes and Assessments.** The District shall also pay or cause to be paid all taxes and assessments of any type or nature charged to the Authority or the District or levied, assessed or charged against the Water System or the respective interests or estates therein; provided that with respect to special assessments or other governmental charges that may lawfully be paid in installments over a period of years, the District shall be obligated to pay only such installments as are required to be paid during the Term of the Installment Sale Agreement as and when the same become due.

(c) **Contest.** The District may, at the District's expense and in its name, in good faith contest any such taxes, assessments and charges and, in the event of any such contest, may permit the taxes, assessments or charges so contested to remain unpaid during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom unless the Authority shall notify the District that, in the opinion of Independent Counsel, by nonpayment of any such items, the Project or any part thereof will be subject to loss or forfeiture, in which event the District shall promptly pay such taxes, assessments or charges or provide the Authority with full security against any loss which may result from nonpayment, in form satisfactory to the Authority.

Section 5.02. Modification of Project. The District shall, at its own expense, have the right to remodel the Project or to make additions, modifications and improvements thereto. All such additions, modifications and improvements shall thereafter comprise part of the Project and be subject to the provisions of this Installment Sale Agreement. Such additions, modifications and improvements shall not in any way damage the Project or cause it to be used for purposes other than those authorized under the provisions of state and federal law; and the Project, upon completion of any additions, modifications and improvements made pursuant to this Section 5.02, shall be of a value which is not substantially less than the value of the Project immediately prior to the making of such additions, modifications and improvements.

Section 5.03. Installation of District's Equipment. The District may at any time and from time to time, in its sole discretion and at its own expense, install or permit to be installed other items of equipment or other personal property in or upon the Project. All such items shall remain the sole property of the District, in which neither the Authority nor the Trust Administrator shall have any interest, and may be modified or removed by the District at any time provided that the District shall repair and restore any and all damage to the Project resulting from the installation, modification or removal of any such items. Nothing in this Installment Sale Agreement shall prevent the District from purchasing items to be installed pursuant to this Section 5.03 under a conditional sale or lease purchase contract, or subject to a vendor's lien or security agreement, as security for the unpaid portion of the purchase price thereof.

Section 5.04. Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance.

(a) **Insurance Policies.** The District shall maintain or cause to be maintained, throughout the Term of the Installment Sale Agreement, insurance policies, including a standard comprehensive general insurance policy or policies in protection of the District, its members, officers, agents and employees. Said policy or policies shall provide for indemnification of said parties against direct or contingent loss or liability for damages for bodily and personal injury, death or property damage occasioned by reason of the construction or operation of the Water System (but only if such insurance is available at reasonable cost on the open market from reputable insurance companies). Such policy or policies shall afford protection in such amounts, with such deductibles, as are usually covered in connection with operations similar to the Water System. Such liability insurance may be maintained as part of or in conjunction with any other liability insurance coverage carried by the District, and may be maintained in the form of insurance maintained through a nonprofit public benefit corporation created for such purpose or in the form of self-insurance by the District.

(b) **Self-Insurance.** If the District shall maintain self-insurance, it shall supply to the Trust Administrator a statement of sufficiency by an independent insurance consultant or the District's risk manager on an annual basis as described in Section 5.06 hereof.

(c) **Application of Net Proceeds.** The Net Proceeds of such liability insurance shall be applied toward extinguishment or satisfaction of the liability with respect to which the insurance proceeds shall have been paid.

Section 5.05. Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance.

(a) **Insurance Policies.** The District shall procure and maintain, or cause to be procured and maintained, throughout the Term of the Installment Sale Agreement, insurance against loss or damage to any above-ground structures, including District-owned equipment and machinery housed therein, constituting any part of the Water System by fire and lightning, with extended coverage insurance but not including earthquake insurance. Such insurance need not include reservoirs, standpipes and elevated tanks. Such insurance shall be in an amount which is not less than 100% of the replacement cost of the Project. Such insurance may be subject to a deductible clause of not to exceed ten percent of said replacement cost for any one loss. Such insurance may be maintained as part of or in conjunction with any other fire and extended coverage insurance carried or required to be carried by the District, and may be maintained in the form of insurance maintained through a nonprofit public benefit corporation created for such purpose or in the form of self-insurance by the District.

(b) **Self-Insurance.** If the District shall maintain self-insurance, it will supply to the Trust Administrator a statement of sufficiency by an independent insurance consultant or the District's risk manager on an annual basis as described in Section 5.06 hereof.

(c) **Application of Net Proceeds.** Net Proceeds of such insurance shall be applied as provided in Section 5.07 hereof.

Section 5.06. Insurance Net Proceeds; Form of Policies. The insurance required by Section 5.05 hereof shall provide that all applicable proceeds thereunder shall be payable to the Trust Administrator for the benefit of the Certificate Owners. The District shall pay or cause to be paid when due the premiums for all insurance policies required by this Installment Sale Agreement. All such policies shall provide that the Authority and the Trust Administrator are named as additional insureds and that the Trust Administrator shall be given thirty (30) days' notice of each expiration, any intended cancellation thereof or reduction of the coverage provided thereby. The Trust Administrator shall not be responsible for the sufficiency of any insurance herein required or for the obtaining of such insurance and shall be fully protected in accepting payment on account of such insurance or any adjustment, compromise or settlement of any loss agreed to by the District. The District shall cause to be delivered to the Trust Administrator annually, no later than the end of each Fiscal Year, a Written Certificate signed by a District Representative stating that the District is in compliance with Sections 5.04 and 5.05 of this Agreement. The Trust Administrator may conclusively rely on such Written Certificates.

Section 5.07. Application of Net Proceeds.

(a) From Insurance Award. The Net Proceeds of any insurance award resulting from any damage to or destruction of the Project by fire or other casualty shall be deposited in the Insurance and Condemnation Fund by the Trust Administrator promptly upon receipt thereof and, if the District Representative notifies the Trust Administrator in writing of the District's determination that the replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement of the Project is not economically feasible or in the best interest of the District, then such Net Proceeds shall be promptly transferred by the Trust Administrator to the Installment Payment Fund to be applied as provided in Section 4.03 hereof. All Net Proceeds deposited in the Insurance and Condemnation Fund and not so transferred shall be applied to the prompt replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement of the Project by the District, upon receipt of a requisition, signed by the District Representative and, so long as all of the Outstanding Certificates are held by the Original Purchaser, the Owner of the Certificates stating with respect to each payment to be made (i) the requisition number, (ii) the name and address of the person, firm or corporation to whom payment is due, (iii) the amount to be paid and (iv) that each obligation mentioned therein has been properly incurred, is a proper charge against the Insurance and Condemnation Fund, has not been the basis of any previous withdrawal, and specifying in reasonable detail the nature of the obligation. Any balance of the Net Proceeds remaining after such work has been completed shall be transferred to the Installment Payment Fund. The District covenants that it will commence such replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement or indicate that such replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement is not economically feasible within 180 days of receipt of such Net Proceeds.

(b) From Eminent Domain Award. The Net Proceeds of any eminent domain award shall be deposited in the Insurance and Condemnation Fund to be held and applied by the Trust Administrator pursuant to Section 7.02 of the Trust Agreement.

Section 5.08 Advances. If the District shall fail to perform any of its obligations under this Article V, the Authority may, but shall not be obligated to, take such action as may be necessary to cure such failure, including the advancement of money, and the District shall be obligated to repay all such advances as soon as possible, with interest at the rate of interest with respect to the Certificates from the date of the advance to the date of repayment.

ARTICLE VI

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES; ACCESS; INDEMNITY

Section 6.01. Disclaimer of Warranties. The Authority makes no warranty or representation, either express or implied, as to the value, design, condition, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose or fitness for the use contemplated by the District for the Project, or any other representation or warranty with respect to the Project or any item thereof. In no event shall the Authority be liable for incidental, indirect, special or consequential damages, in connection with or arising out of this Installment Sale Agreement or the Trust Agreement for the existence, furnishing, functioning or District's use of the Project.

Section 6.02. Access to the Project and Records. To the extent permitted by law, the District agrees that the Authority, any Authority Representative, and the Authority's successors or assigns shall have the right at all reasonable times to enter upon and to examine and inspect the Project. The District further agrees that the Authority, any Authority Representative, and the Authority's successors or assigns shall have such rights of access to the Project as may be reasonably necessary to cause the proper maintenance of the Project in the event of failure by the District to perform its obligations hereunder. In addition, the District agrees that the Authority, any Authority Representative, and the Authority's successors or assigns shall have the right at all reasonable times to inspect and examine all books, papers and records of the Authority and the District pertaining to the Project and the Certificates, to make copies thereof and to take non-privileged memoranda therefrom or with respect thereto as may be desired.

Section 6.03. Indemnity. The District shall and hereby agrees to indemnify and save the Authority and its successors and assigns harmless from and against all claims, losses and damages, including legal fees and expenses, arising out of: (a) the use, maintenance, condition or management of, or from any work or thing done on the Project by the District; (b) any breach or default on the part of the District in the performance of any of its obligations under this Installment Sale Agreement; (c) any act or negligence of the District or of any of its agents, contractors, servants, employees or licensees with respect to the Project; (d) any act or negligence of any assignee or sublessee of the District with respect to the Project; or (e) the construction of the Project or the authorization of payment of the Construction Costs or Delivery Costs by the District or the Authority. No indemnification is made under this Section 6.03, or elsewhere in this Installment Sale Agreement for willful misconduct, negligence, or breach of duty under this Installment Sale Agreement by the Authority, its officers, agents, employees, successors or assigns.

ARTICLE VII

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

Section 7.01. Events of Default Defined. The following shall be "events of default" under this Installment Sale Agreement and the terms "events of default" and "default" shall mean, whenever they are used in this Installment Sale Agreement, any one or more of the following events:

- (a) Failure by the District to pay any Installment Payment by the Installment Payment Date or failure to make any other payment required to be paid hereunder at the time specified herein;
- or

(b) Failure by the District to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed in this Installment Sale Agreement or the Trust Agreement, other than as referred to in clause (a) of this Section 7.01, for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied has been given to the District by the Authority, the Trust Administrator or the Owners of not less than twenty-five percent (25%) in aggregate principal amount of Certificates then Outstanding; provided, however, if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, the Authority, the Trust Administrator or such Owners, as applicable, shall not unreasonably withhold their consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by the District within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected; or

(c) The filing by the District of a petition or answer seeking arrangement or reorganization under the federal bankruptcy laws or any other applicable law of the United States of America or any state therein, or the approval by a court of competent jurisdiction of a petition filed with or without the consent of the District seeking arrangement or reorganization under the federal bankruptcy laws or any other applicable law of the United States of America or any state therein, or, under the provisions of any other law for the relief or aid of debtors, any court of competent jurisdiction assumes custody or control of the District or of the whole or any substantial part of its property; or

(d) An event of default shall have occurred and be continuing with respect to any Parity Debt.

Section 7.02. Remedies on Default. Whenever any event of default referred to in Section 7.01 hereof shall have happened and be continuing, the Authority shall have the right, at its option and without any further demand or notice, to:

(a) declare all principal components of the unpaid Installment Payments, together with accrued interest at the rate or rates specified in the respective Outstanding Certificates from the immediately preceding Installment Payment Date on which payment was made, to be immediately due and payable, whereupon the same shall become due and payable; and

(b) take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to collect the Installment Payments then due or thereafter to become due during the Term of the Installment Sale Agreement, or enforce performance and observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of the District under this Installment Sale Agreement.

Section 7.03. No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Authority is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Installment Sale Agreement or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle the Authority to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article VII it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be required in this Article VII or by law.

Section 7.04. Prosecution and Defense of Suits. The District shall promptly, upon request of the Authority or its assignee, from time to time take or cause to be taken such action as may be necessary or proper to remedy or cure any defect in or cloud upon the title to the Project whether now existing or hereafter developing and shall prosecute all such suits, actions and other proceedings as may be appropriate for such purpose and, to the extent permitted by law, shall indemnify or cause to be indemnified the Authority and its assignee for all loss, cost, damage and expense, including attorneys' fees, which they or any of them may incur by reason of any such defect, cloud, suit, action or proceedings.

To the extent permitted by law, the District shall defend, or cause to be defended, against every suit, action or proceeding at any time brought against the Authority or its assignee upon any claim arising out of the receipt, application or disbursement of any of the Net Revenues or involving the rights or duties of the Authority or its assignee under this Installment Sale Agreement or the Trust Agreement; provided, that the Authority and its assignee at their election may appear in and defend any such suit, action or proceeding. The District shall indemnify or cause to be indemnified the Authority and its assignee against any and all liability claimed or asserted by any person, arising out of such receipt, application or disbursement. Notwithstanding any contrary provision hereof, this covenant shall remain in full force and effect, even though all Installment Payments have been fully paid and satisfied, until a date which is three (3) years following the payment of the last of the Installment Payments.

Section 7.05. No Additional Waiver Implied by One Waiver. In the event any agreement contained in this Installment Sale Agreement should be breached by either party and thereafter waived by the other party, such waiver shall be limited to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to waive any other breach hereunder.

Section 7.06. Application of the Proceeds. The Trust Administrator, as assignee of the Authority, shall apply all amounts received under this Article VII as set forth in Section 3.03 of the Trust Agreement.

Section 7.07. Liability Limited to Net Revenues. Notwithstanding any provision of this Installment Sale Agreement, the District's liability to pay the Installment Payments and other amounts hereunder shall be limited solely to Net Revenues as provided in Sections 3.06 and 3.07 hereof. In the event that Net Revenues shall be insufficient at any time to pay an Installment Payment in full, the District shall not be liable to pay or prepay such Installment Payment other than from Net Revenues.

Section 7.08. Trust Administrator and Certificate Owners to Exercise Rights. Such rights and remedies as are given to the Authority under this Article VII have been assigned by the Authority to the Trust Administrator under the Assignment Agreement, to which assignment the District hereby consents. Such rights and remedies shall be exercised by the Trust Administrator and the Owners of the Certificates as provided in the Trust Agreement.

Section 7.09. Pro Rata Application of Net Revenues. If, at any time, there is a deficiency in Net Revenues available to pay the Installment Payments, any amounts due with respect to Parity Debt, amounts required to replenish the Reserve Fund or amounts required to replenish any reserve fund established for Parity Debt, available Net Revenues shall be applied on a pro rata basis to the payment of such Installment Payments and to the payment of amounts due with respect to Parity Debt, then to the replenishment of the Reserve Fund and to the replenishment of any reserve fund established for Parity Debt.

ARTICLE VIII

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 8.01. Assignment, Sale or Lease by the District.

(a) **Assignment or Sale.** This Installment Sale Agreement may not be assigned by the District, and the Water System may not be sold by the District during the Term of this Installment Sale Agreement.

(b) **Lease.** The District may lease the Project, or any portion thereof, with the consent of the Owner of the Certificates so long as all of the Outstanding Certificates are held by the Original Purchaser thereof, and subject to all of the following conditions:

(i) This Installment Sale Agreement and the obligation of the District to make Installment Payments hereunder shall remain obligations of the District;

(ii) The District shall, within thirty (30) days after the delivery thereof, furnish or cause to be furnished to the Authority and the Trust Administrator a true and complete copy of the documents accomplishing such lease;

(iii) No such lease by the District shall cause the Project to be used for a purpose other than a governmental or proprietary function authorized under the provisions of the Constitution and laws of the State; and

(iv) No such lease shall cause the interest component of the Installment Payments to become subject to federal income taxes or State personal income taxes.

Section 8.02. Amendment of Installment Sale Agreement. The District will not alter, modify or cancel or agree or consent to alter, modify or cancel this Installment Sale Agreement, except as permitted by Article X of the Trust Agreement, without the written consent of the Trust Administrator and the Authority.

Section 8.03. Binding Effect. This Installment Sale Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Authority and the District and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 8.04. Applicable Law. This Installment Sale Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State.

Section 8.05. Severability. In the event any provision of this Installment Sale Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 8.06. Captions. The captions or headings in this Installment Sale Agreement are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provision, Article or Section of this Installment Sale Agreement.

Section 8.07. Net Contract. This Installment Sale Agreement shall be deemed and construed to be a “net contract” and the District hereby agrees that the Installment Payments shall be an absolute net return to the Authority, free and clear of any expenses, charges or set-offs whatsoever.

Section 8.08. Further Assurances and Corrective Instruments. The Authority and the District agree that they will, from time to time, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, such supplements hereto and such further instruments as may reasonably be required for correcting any inadequate or incorrect description of the Project hereby sold or intended so to be or for carrying out the expressed intention of this Installment Sale Agreement.

Section 8.09. Authority and District Representatives. Whenever under the provisions of this Installment Sale Agreement the approval of the Authority or the District is required, or the Authority or the District is required to take some action at the request of the other, such approval or such request shall be given for the Authority by an Authority Representative and for the District by a District Representative, and any party hereto shall be authorized to rely upon any such approval or request.

Section 8.10. Notices. All notices, Written Certificates or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed to have been received 48 hours after deposit in the United States mail with postage fully prepaid:

If to the District: Christian Valley Park Community Services District
P.O. Box 6857
Auburn, CA 95604
Attention: Don S. Elias, General Manager

If to the Authority: California Municipal Public Financing Authority
20 South Santa Cruz Avenue, Suite 300
Los Gatos, CA 95030
Attention: Manager

If to the Trust Administrator: General Manager
Christian Valley Park Community Services District
P.O. Box 6857
Auburn, CA 95604
Attention: Don S. Elias, General Manager

If to the Government: Rural Development, United States
Department of Agriculture
777 Sonoma Ave "E" St Annex
Santa Rosa, CA 95404
Attention: Area Specialist

And

Rural Development, United States
Department of Agriculture
430 G Street, Suite 4169
Davis, CA 95616
Attention: Community Programs Specialist

The Authority, the District, the Trust Administrator and the Government, by notice given hereunder, may designate different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates or other communications will be sent.

Section 8.11. Execution in Counterparts. This Installment Sale Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page to Follow on Next Page]

IN WITNESS, the Authority has caused this Installment Sale Agreement to be executed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officer and sealed with its corporate seal; and the District has caused this Installment Sale Agreement to be executed in its name by its duly authorized officers, as of the date first above written.

CALIFORNIA MUNICIPAL PUBLIC
FINANCING AUTHORITY, *as Seller*

By _____
Rick Gilmore, Chair

CHRISTIAN VALLEY COMMUNITY
SERVICES DISTRICT, *as Purchaser*

By _____
Don S. Elias, General Manager

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT

The Project includes the construction of two new steel 0.75 million gallon water storage tanks on a 1.75-acre site to replace the existing reservoir on the project site. The projected scope of work includes site piping and grading, demolition of existing reservoir, construction of two new steel storage tanks, instrumentation including programmable logic controller, radio and antenna, level sensors and controls, upgrade of the existing supervisory, control and data acquisition system at the water treatment plant, replacement or modification of the existing filter pumps, a chain-link fence and gate, as well as all necessary work and appurtenances thereto, as well as any necessary permits, rights of way and other real and personal property useful in connection therewith, together with all additions, extensions, expansions, improvements and betterments thereto and equipments thereof.

The Project may also include any other capital addition to or replacement of any portion of the Enterprise so long as the payment of the costs of such capital addition or replacement with moneys in the Project Fund will not, in and of itself, adversely affect the tax-exempt status of the 2020 Notes issued and Outstanding under the 2020 Financing Agreement.

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS*

*The following schedule is subject to modification by the actual advances made by the Original Purchaser, as evidenced in the form of single Certificate. Such evidence of advances shall, in all cases, be controlling.

<u>Installment Payment Date</u>	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Interest Rate</u>	<u>Interest</u>	<u>Installment Payments</u>
-------------------------------------	------------------	--------------------------	-----------------	---------------------------------